

No. 20-1824

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,  
Defendants/Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland,

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATES OF INDIANA, LOUISIANA,  
AND 9 OTHERS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR STAY**

---

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General of Louisiana  
Elizabeth Baker Murrill  
Solicitor General  
Office of Attorney General  
1885 North Third Street  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
(225) 485-2458  
  
Gene C. Schaerr  
Stephen S. Schwartz  
SCHAERR JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
(202) 776-0136

CURTIS T. HILL, Jr.  
Attorney General of Indiana  
Thomas M. Fisher  
Solicitor General  
Julia C. Payne  
Deputy Attorney General  
Office of Indiana Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
(317) 232-7979 (facsimile)  
  
*Counsel for Amici States*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Chief Justice Roberts’s Opinion in <i>June Medical</i> Controls and Precludes the Balancing Test Employed by the District Court .....	3
II. Plaintiffs Did Not, As Required, File a Citizen Petition with FDA To Lift the Mifepristone REMS .....	6
III. Requiring Mifepristone Be Dispensed Only at a Clinic Rather than Through Mail-Order Does Not Impose an Undue Burden.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	13
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 12
<i>Adams and Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , No. 20-1784 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 2
<i>Am. Fed. Of Gov't Employees, AFL-CIO v. Nimmo</i> , 711 F.2d 28 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	7
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. FDA</i> , 358 F. App'x. 179 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	3
<i>Guerra v. Scruggs</i> , 942 F.2d 270 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 6
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	3
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	5
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	5
<i>Nationsbank Corp. v. Herman</i> , 174 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	6

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	5
<i>Powell v. State of Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	6
<i>In re Rutledge</i> , 956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Thetford Props. v. U.S. Dep't Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 907 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	6

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4)(A).....	7
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1(a)(1).....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

21 C.F.R. § 10.20(c).....	2, 7
21 C.F.R. § 10.30 .....	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.520 .....	8
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Committee Opinion No. 700: Methods for Estimating Due Date</i> , 129 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 5 (2017) .....	10
Am. Coll. Of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Practice Bulletin 143</i> , 123 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 3 (2014).....	9
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Practice Bulletin No. 181</i> , 130 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 2 (2017).....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

Br. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists et al. as Amici Curiae, <i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020) (No. 20-50264) .....	7
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) .....	1
Maarit Mentula et al., <i>Immediate Adverse Events after Second Trimester Medical Termination of Pregnancy: Results of a Nationwide Registry Study</i> , 26 <i>Human Reproduction</i> 4, 927–932 (2011) .....	9, 10
Maarit Niinimaki et al., <i>Immediate Complications after Medical Compared with Surgical Termination of Pregnancy</i> , 114 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 4 (2009) .....	9
Melissa Chen & Mitchell Creinin, <i>Mifepristone with Buccal Misoprostol for Medical Abortion: A Systematic Review</i> , 126 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 1 (2015) .....	9
<i>States Limiting Elective Procedures in Hospitals, Resuming Surgery in All Settings</i> , <i>Am. Acad. of Ophthalmology</i> (Jul. 16, 2020), <a href="https://www.aao.org/practice-management/article/states-begin-easing-elective-procedure-restriction">https://www.aao.org/practice-management/article/states-begin-easing-elective-procedure-restriction</a> .....	11
T.M Cook, <i>Personal Protective Equipment During the COVID-19 Pandemic: a Narrative Review</i> , 75 <i>Anaesthesia</i> 7 (2020) .....	11
